
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Operational Services 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Operational Services Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Operational Services Update Report (Pages 9 - 18)

6. Recycling On-the-Go Trial Analysis and Expansion Plans (Pages 19 - 28)

7. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review (Pages 29 - 
140)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service (Pages 141 - 
154)

9. Operational Services Covid-19 Update (Pages 155 - 
164)

10.Health and Safety, and Covid 19, Enforcement and Prosecution Policies (Pages 165 - 
192)

11.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part A of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

None.

 

Members

Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Conrad Broadley
Dakota Dibben
Gary Harding
Nirmal Khabra
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Operational Services Cabinet Committee 

Tuesday, 09 February 2021                                7:30pm 

Present:

Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)  

Cllrs: Conrad Broadley 
Harold Craske 
Dakota Dibben 
Gary Harding  
Nirmal Khabra 
Peter Scollard 
Steve Thompson   
Frank Wardle

Stuart Alford
Elizabeth Thornton 

Assistant Director (Operations) 
Service Manager (Property & Regulatory Services) 

Mark Lees 
Debbie Wilders 
Joel Simons 
Ben Clarke

Regulatory Services Manager 
Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Waste Projects & Compliance Officer 
Committee & Scrutiny Assistant 

19. Apologies 

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Leslie Pearton; Cllr Harold Craske 
substituted. 

20. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 were signed by the Chair. 

21. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.    

22. Corporate Performance Report: Q3 2020-21 

The Committee were presented with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Three 2020-21 
(October to December 2020). 

The officers present went through each policy commitment in turn and provided an update 
on what activity had and/or would be delivered in order to successfully realise the policy 
commitments.

The officers present fielded questions from the Committee for each policy commitment and 
explained that: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 9.02.2021

2

1. Enforce High Regulatory Standards 

 Unfortunately, P14 appeared to be dipping as food establishments that could not be 
inspected due to closure had to be counted as ‘non-compliant
[...]
ls of litter unacceptable. The Assistant 
Director ( Operations) agreed to add the four classification levels for litter to the next 
Street Cleansing Update Report brought to the Committee 

 It was generally accepted that ‘rubbish attracted rubbish’ so the Council strove to 
keep those affected areas by litter as clean as possible 

 There were a number of different processes for park inspections; a weekly inspection 
was carried out on all parks within Gravesham where the team checked all the play 
sites to ensure they were safe for public use. Each quarter, a more in-depth 
inspection was held and once a year an inspection was carried out on all play sites 
by a qualified ROSPA inspector from an external company; the annual inspection 
was currently being undertaken and the team would be made aware of the results 
within the next few weeks. 

 There was a budget for the Councils parks and inspections; during the previous 
financial year, the Assistant Director (Operations) managed to attain enough budget 
from the HRA and General Fund for the gradual replacement of all of Gravesham’s 
play sites over a twenty-year period. None of that budget had been spent during this 
calendar year due to the Covid 19 pandemic but the Assistant Director ( Operations) 
was planning to undertake the review of the play sites with his team this year  

The Chair made several points: 

 The Chair felt that the Street Champions were a vital resource that allowed for 
greater engagement with the Community and residents; due to their importance the 
Chair asked that a report be brought to the next Committee meeting in March on 
Street Champions and their work within the Borough 

 The Committees thanks were to be passed down to all the teams that had worked 
tirelessly through the pandemic and done a fantastic job 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Operations) for the report and asked that the 
Committees thanks be passed down to the teams for their hard work. 

23. Air Qualit
[...]
ng the 
series of lockdowns, the Council achieved its highest ever rate of household 
recycling (45%), whilst delivering 99.8% of all scheduled bin collections in the 
borough on time.

2.3 Tonnages of all waste streams remain higher than average.  The table in 2.4 
shows the comparison of the tonnages collected and the year-on-year increase.

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

2.4  

Quarter 1 - 3 Tonnages
Refuse Recycling Food Waste Garden Waste Total

2020-21 13,279.3 5,882.0 2,188.9 3,537.2 24,887.4
2019-20 11,684.2 4,975.9 2,083.4 3,037.8 21,781.3

Tonnage Difference +3,106.1
 Overall % Change +14.26%
Refuse % Change +13.65%

Recycling & Composting % 
Change +14.96%

2.5 The increase in recycling rates can be attributed to positive actions taken by the 
Council to increase recycling participation, such as working towards flats recycling 
improvements, distributing informational leaflets, social media posts and website 
improvements.  

2.6 In addition, more residents have continued to work from home and so have 
exhibited positive recycling behaviours.  To capitalise on this, in recent months we 
have communicated with residents via social media about recycling 
contamination, the correct recycling of Christmas wrapping paper and how to 
present extra recycling for collection.  Steps taken to introduce recycling ‘on-the-
go’ bins will enable residents to continue to exhibit these positive behaviours while 
out in the borough.

2.7 In the spring edition of Your Borough, we communicated with residents about the 
increase in waste collected, including a marked increase in recycling collections.

2.8 An information leaflet has been distributed to all Lettings Agents within the 
borough for inclusion in new tenancy information packs so that residents receive 
all the information needed about recycling, waste presentation & collection, 
obtaining bins and bulky waste collections.

2.9 Upcoming communication campaigns will continue to tackle recycling 
contamination and will 
[...]
or-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


10

Digital and website 
implications

The campaigns and projects detailed will have an impact on the Digital Team due 
to necessary changes in website design, social media promotion and amendments 
to online forms and back-office processes.

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

There are no implications.

Page 18



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24th March 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford, Assistant Director (Operations)
Joel Simons, Waste Projects & Compliance Officer

Subject: Recycling On-the-Go Trial Analysis and Expansion Plans

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members with an update on the initial results of the recycling on-the-go trial at St 
Andrew's Gardens and details of expanding the recycling 'on-the-go' scheme to the Riverside 
Leisure Area and Woodlands Park.

Recommendations:
1. Information only

1. Overview

1.1 The litter bins at St Andrew’s Gardens have been replaced in order to optimise the 
litter capacity available on site in order to improve the management of litter. 

1.2 Recycling ‘on-the-go’ has also been successfully trialled on the site in order to 
align with the Council’s delivery of a carbon neutral Gravesham by 2030. 

1.3 This report will outline the methodology applied to monitoring recycling bin usage 
and contamination levels.  Results from the initial 6 weeks of the trial indicate an 
average contamination rate of 12.4% which is a permissible level of 
contamination, although steps will be made to reduce this level further.

1.4 An update will also be provided pertaining to the trial of larger 1,100 litre (1100L) 
general waste bins at the Riverside Leisure Area and at Woodlands Park, 
alongside proposals to install more aesthetically pleasing bin housings at these 
locations and at Camer Park in order to further bolster litter capacit
[...]
 bins.

Crime and Disorder A cleaner environmental reduces the fear of crime.

Digital and website 
implications

There are no implications arising from this report.

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

There are no implications arising from this report.

Page 28



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Date: 24 March 2021

Reporting officer: Mark Lees, Regulatory Services Manager
Mandy Francis, Licensing Manager

Subject: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review

Purpose and summary of report: 
1. To present Members with the consultation responses received in respect of the draft 

revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The report inlcudes an 
evaluation of each response and gives a recommendation as to whether or not to 
amend the draft revised policy statement and, if so, in what way and to what extent. 
Member input is sought in finalising the policy statement for publication and 
implementation.

Recommendations:
1. Members to consider each of the recommendations made in the evaluation grid 

attached as Appendix 4 to this report, advise on relevant amendments and instruct 
officers to update the draft policy document accordingly.

2. That following the policy being updated, the Portfolio Holder for Operational Services 
will approve the final policy without further need to report back to this Committee.

1. Background

1.1 The overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to protect the 
public by ensuring that all drivers, vehicles and operators are licensed and 
regulated by local authorities in accordance with statutory provisions, primarily set 
out in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and, where they exist, local policy 
requirements.

1.2 Although it is not a statutory requirement, the council has published a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Lice
[...]
both 
authorities.  This may include changes to processes or potential supplement increases (if applicable) 
if it is felt that partnership is working well.

Page 152



Review of the Licensing Shared Service

2021

Page 9

1. Shared Service to continue, having regard to the key areas of focus outlined in 
section 7 above

2. -

3. -

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24th March 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford, Assistant Director (Operations)
Mark Lees, Regulatory Services Manager
Joel Simons, Waste Projects & Compliance Officer

Subject: Portfolio COVID-19 Update Report

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Operational Services Cabinet Committee with an update against 
how the council has responded to the COVID-19 pandemic, both in terms of specific activities 
in response to the pandemic and how the council has managed to maintain service delivery 
across Council services.

Recommendations:
The report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 The practical impact of the global COVID-19 health pandemic for the council 
emerged in late 2019-20, principally via the Prime Minister’s speech to the nation 
on 23rd March 2020 and the enactment of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  This 
resulted in the Council undertaking a number of different work streams in order to 
support the community and the council’s employees during the pandemic.

1.2 In June 2020, a report was presented to the Committee to set out the impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic upon the practical delivery of the respective services 
within the portfolio.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on the approach to 
the pandemic, both throughout the first lockdown and in response to any 
additional work streams that have been implemented as a result of the 
subsequent lockdowns announced by ce
[...]
ithin Regulatory Services 
have continued to proactively monitor, advise and enforce the 
various curfew and other requirements for the hospitality sector by 
way of evening or night-time visits across the whole borough.

3. Maintaining Council Services

3.1 Despite the substantial challenge presented by the pandemic, with the authority 
having to divert significant resources and, equally, adapt to a suite of new 
statutory requirements introduced by the government’s legislative programme, the 
Council has continued to deliver quality frontline community services. 

3.2 For the Operational Services portfolio, this includes but is not exclusive to:

- Ensuring that the Brookvale Depot is COVID secure to provide a safe working 
environment for all staff, as outlined in a previous report.  These include 
enhanced cleaning & sanitisation procedures; the provision of hand sanitizer 
and cleaning wipes; social distancing signage; altered office layouts to 
facilitate social distancing; clear signage; and, regular communication with 
staff.

- Operating in the face of a dramatic increase in waste tonnage produced during 
social lockdown, the Council achieved its highest ever rate of household 
recycling (45%), whilst delivering 99.8% of all scheduled bin collections in the 
borough.

- Waste Management and Horticultural Services have liaised throughout the 
pandemic to ensure that parks, open spaces and play sites are kept clean and 
free of litter.  In some of the major parks, litter picking and bin emptying visits 
have had to increase significantly over and above what we would ordinarily be 
carried out.   Park Rangers have also sanitised ‘high touch’ areas when 
visiting and inspecting play sites.

Page 157



4

- As above, the Horticultural Team have continued to inspect play sites across 
the borough as scheduled throughout the pandemic, despite the additional 
demands placed on our frontline staff by the pandemic. 

- The play site improvement programme was paused 
[...]
gh Council

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Date: 24 March 2021

Reporting officer: Mandy Cartwright, Senior EHO, Corporate Health and Safety 
Advisor

Subject: Health and Safety, and Covid 19, Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policies

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members with the updated Health and Safety Enforcement and Prosecution 
Policy, and the new Covid 19 Enforcement and Prosecution Policy.

Recommendations:
1. That Members consider the updated Health and Safety Enforcement and Prosecution 

Policy, and the new Covid 19 Enforcement and Prosecution Policy, and recommend 
their approval.

2. That, following recommendation from the Cabinet Committee, the Portfolio Holder for 
Operational Services approves the final policies without further need to report back to 
this Committee.

1. Background

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health (CIEH) have working groups set 
up across the country for specialists in Housing, Pollution, Food, and Health and 
Safety.

1.2 Members of the CIEH Kent and Medway Health and Safety Group include 
representatives from each Kent local authority who all specialise in the field of 
Health and Safety Enforcement. 

1.3 In 2010, the Health and Safety Group undertook a mini-project to develop a Kent-
wide Health and Safety Enforcement Policy that could be adopted by all local 
authorities across the county.

1.4 The Kent-wide enforcement policy came about as a result of the Kent wide joint 
warranting project whereby officers were warranted to work within all local 
authorities across Kent and Medway.   

1.5 By developing a common document, we were able to ensure that officers were 
applying a consistent approach to Health and Safety Enforcement across the 
county and in accordance with best practice and guidance, such as the 

Page 165 Agenda Item 10



2

Regulators’ Code, which the local authority must have regard to when developing 
policies and operational procedures that guide their regula
[...]
ix 3 to Report to Op Services re Taxi Policy post-consultation - Minutes of Taxi Group Meeting
	Appendix 4 to Report to Op Services re Taxi Policy post-consultation - Consultation responses and recommendations v3
	Appendix 5 to Report to Op Services re Taxi Policy post-consultation - Draft Policy as consulted on

	8 Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service
	Appendix 2 - Shared Licensing Service Annual Review 2021

	9 Operational Services Covid-19 Update
	10 Health and Safety, and Covid 19, Enforcement and Prosecution Policies
	Appendix 2 - Health_Safety_Enforcement_Prosecution_Policy updated 2021 v2
	Appendix 3 - Covid19_Enforcement_Prosecution_Policy 2021 (002) v2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Operational Services Cabinet Committee 

Wednesday, 24 March 2021                                 7:30pm 

Present:

Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)  

Cllrs: Conrad Broadley 
Dakota Dibben 
Gary Harding  
Nirmal Khabra 
Leslie Pearton 
Peter Scollard 
Steve Thompson   
Frank Wardle

Stuart Alford
Elizabeth Thornton 

Assistant Director (Operations) 
Service Manager (Property & Regulatory Services) 

Mark Lees 
Mandy Cartwright 
Joel Simons 
Ben Clarke

Regulatory Services Manager 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Waste Projects & Compliance Officer 
Committee & Scrutiny Assistant 

25. Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.  

26. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 09 February 2021 were signed by the Chair. 

27. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Nirmal Khabra declared an interest in item 7 as he was a Taxi Driver operating in 
Gravesham. 

28. Operational Services Update Report 

The Committee were provided with an update on recent operational service projects & 
performance over the last six months. 

The Assistant Director (Environment) and the Waste Projects & Compliance Officer outlined 
key performance points to Members from the following service areas:  

 Waste & Recycling 
 Street Cleansing 
 Horticultural Services 
 Vehicle Workshop 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 24.03.2021

2

In response to Members questions on each of the service areas, the Assistant Director 
(Operations) and the Waste Projects & Compliance Officer explained that: 

Street Cleansing 

 The length of time each cleanse took depended on a multitude of factors such as 
how dirty the floor was, when it had its last clean and if there was ample parking for 
the vehicle. Within the Town Centre, the machine was able to clean about 300-500 
metres a day but shopping parades such as Perry Street usually took longer due to 
the restricted parking and less well-maintained pavements. The team had also faced 
challenges that stemmed from the pandemic but overall, the use of the machine to 
cleans streets in the Borough had been a success 

 The shopping parades listed within the report were only the starting point for the 
operating schedule of the machine; once they had been visited then other shopping 
parades such as Painters Ash and Lawrence Square would be added to the list 

 The team aimed to visit every shopping parade in the Borough at least once a year 
for a deep clean whereas the Town Centre would be cleaned more regularly as it 
received the highest footfall 

Horticultural Services 

 The majority of the grass verges in the Borough were owned by KCC but the team 
were looking at planting wild flowers on the verges that Gravesham did own, 
especially in the urban areas. The flowers would not be planted to cut pollution, but 
they would increase the levels of biodiversity in urban areas such as flowers, 
butterflies, bees, and pollination etc 

 The team were in discussions with KCC regarding planting wild flowers on their grass 
verges, but they were working across the County and progress was slow. On a more 
positive note, KCC had increased their tree planting programme with a number of 
street trees being planted in Gravesham 

 The team were also in discussions with the EDC regarding their parcels of land and 
what could be done to increase biodiversity on them 

 There was still an ambition to transform parts Gravesend’s Cemeteries into wild 
flower meadows but over the last months it had been difficult for the team 
operationally which meant it hadn’t been a main priority 

 Although not listed in the report, the team were currently working on a project at the 
Larkin Memorial on Telegraph Hill; the team were hoping to receive external funding 
from Highways England to work with partners to develop that bit of land. Discussions 
had also been held with those external partners about funding for other projects 
which could include meadow gardens in the cemeteries 

Vehicles Workshop 

 There were a number of officers, especially those in building services, who took their 
vehicles home with them and went straight to their work sites in the morning which 
meant it would hinder them if they had to go to the depot every morning to charge 
their vehicles. That was an area that was being investigated as part of the process 
for electrification of the fleet as the team did not want any operational benefits to be 
removed due to that. A common error was that electric vehicles needed to be 
charged to the max all the time, but they were similar to petrol/diesel vehicles in that 
they could run effectively ‘without a full tank’.. Many  homes were not suitable for car 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 24.03.2021

3

chargers as not everyone had a drive. To combat that issue, the team had been 
looking at purchasing fast chargers which could charge up a vehicle in 20-30 minutes 
while the officer was restocking from the depot. Additionally, the vehicles would also 
be able to use the fast chargers that were planned to be installed in several car parks 
in the Town Centre 

 The recycling of old car batteries was an interesting area; some companies such as 
Renault had been recycling them into storage containers to store power attained 
through solar panels. The Assistant Director (Operations) couldn’t commit to adding 
full solar panel use for Council properties to the ten-year carbon neutral plan, but he 
assured Members that the Council were mindful of where the electricity came from. 
There were more green forms of electricity available such as solar panels and wind 
turbine power; the new Civic Centre would likely incorporate a degree of power from 
such places. Members were reminded that electrification of vehicles and green 
electricity were the best options available now but in ten years, a new source of 
power such as hydrogen could be more widely available as everything was 
constantly changing 

 
The Assistant Director (Operations) agreed to speak to the lead officer for Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board about placing a KCC grass verges time on the agenda of the next 
meeting. 

The table at 2.4 of the report listed the tonnages for quarters 1-3 but the Chair felt that the 
figures for percentage increases were more useful and asked that they be emailed to 
Members of the Committee.  The Assistant Director ( Operations) agreed to circulate those 
figures after the meeting. 

The Chair asked that the Committees thanks be passed down to the teams as their excellent 
work, in very difficult circumstances, was greatly appreciated by Members and the local 
Community. 

The Chair praised the level of detail in the report and was encouraged to see that the 
Council achieved its highest ever rate of household recycling (45%), whilst delivering 99.8% 
of all scheduled bin collections in the borough. 

29. Recycling On-the-Go Trial Analysis and Expansion Plans 

The Committee were provided with an update on the initial results of the recycling on-the-go 
trial at St Andrew's Gardens and details of expanding the recycling 'on-the-go' scheme to the 
Riverside Leisure Area and Woodlands Park. 

The Waste Projects & Compliance Officer went through the results each of the recycling bin 
trials outlined in the report and informed them of the plans for the future. 

In response to Members questions, the Assistant Director (Operations) explained that: 

 The imagery that was going to be placed on the bins in the three main parks in 
Gravesham: Riverside, Woodlands and Camer had already been chosen.  The image 
that was selected had positive shots of Gravesham such as Windmill Hill and the 
River in the picture; it was felt that it reflected Gravesham as a Borough and painted 
a positive picture of the area 

 There was an error at 3.4 to the report; it should have said that Medium was 20% not 
33% 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 24.03.2021

4

The Chair the officers for an informative report. 

30. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review 

The Committee were presented with the consultation responses received in respect of the 
draft revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The report included an 
evaluation of each response and gave a recommendation as to whether or not to amend the 
draft revised policy statement and, if so, in what way and to what extent. Member input was 
sought in finalising the policy statement for publication and implementation. 

The Regulatory Services Manager highlighted key points from the review to the Committee; 
Members noted that there were four notable changes to the draft document that they 
reviewed in November 2020 arising from the consultation, dual plating was not allowed for 
Gravesham taxi drivers and the vehicle emissions standards and vehicle inspections would 
be brought back to the Committee for consideration in the future.  

The Regulatory Services Manager also advised the Committee that, since the consultation, 
Government have announced plans to introduce mandatory HRMC checks as part of taxi 
and private hire licence applications from April 2022.  Exact details are not yet known, and 
will be set out in Regulations in due course, however this will necessitate slight changes 
being made to the application procedures in order to reflect the legislative requirements.  It 
was recommended therefore that, in addition to the proposed policy amendments, Members 
agreed for officers to make the necessary minor administrative amendments to the relevant 
sections of the Policy to reflect/facilitate this.

The Regulatory Services Manager fielded questions from the Committee and explained that: 

 The private hire vehicle drivers in Gravesham were able to work anywhere in the 
Country, the same as Uber were able to and there wasn’t any policy decision set by 
Gravesham which hindered their ability to work elsewhere. Organisations such as 
Uber used an app-based platform which was popular among users as they could 
request vehicles from their mobiles whenever and wherever they wanted. Smaller 
companies were looking at developing similar apps for smaller areas but in no way 
were any local companies disadvantaged by policy decisions set by Gravesham. 

 When a driver had a DBS check carried out, the certificate was sent back to the 
individual as it was their own personal data. With their consent, that DBS certificate 
was then provided to the Council for their hackney carriage/private hire applications.  
There was no DBS check data sharing between the Council and KCC, the only data 
shared in this regard was by the consenting individual to fulfil application 
requirements/ conditions of their licence 

 Most licence holders had signed up to the DBS update service; the hard copy paper 
check only related to new certificates. Drivers that already had their certificates from 
other local authorities were accepted, subject to them being of the same 
level/standard required and suitably up to date, as it was deemed unfair to make 
them pay c.£60 to undertake another DBS check. 

 Dual plating referred to a vehicle being licenced by more than one authority; the team 
had also reached out to TFL and they confirmed that they did not allow dual plating 
either 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 24.03.2021

5

Members agreed that following the policy being updated as proposed, the Portfolio Holder 
for Operational Services would approve the final policy without further need to report back to 
the Committee.

31. Annual Review of the Licensing Shared Service 

The Committee were provided with a copy of the annual review that had been conducted in 
respect of the Licensing Shared Service with Medway Council.

The Regulatory Services Manager gave a brief overview of the Licensing Shared Services 
performance to the Committee. 

Cllr Steve Thompson and Cllr Frank Wardle were both impressed with the excellent service 
provided by the Licensing Team and thanked them for working tirelessly throughout the 
pandemic. Thanks, were also given to the Committee Section for their assistance with the 
Committees and Panels. 

The Chair echoed the positive comments by Members and asked that the Committees 
thanks and appreciation be passed down to the teams for their exemplary work. 

32. Operational Services Covid-19 Update 

The Committee were provided with an update against how the Council had responded to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, both in terms of specific activities in response to the pandemic and 
how the Council had managed to maintain service delivery across Council services.

The Assistant Director ( Operations) expanded further on the points made in the report: 

 All of the core services were kept running over course of the year; during the 
December / January / February period the refuse team worked in excess of 30% of 
frontline staff being off due to the safety restrictions in place and the track & trace 
system. Overall, the teams at the depot had a very low number of cases of Covid and 
they were all isolated cases 

 The Health and Safety practices put in place by the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer were very helpful and the teams adhered to all of them; all of the staff were 
actively engaged with and communicated to throughout the pandemic 

 Some of the planned street cleansing works were not able to be completed over the 
autumn/winter period but the team were working to catch up 

 A plan was in place to start to open everything back up (such as re-installing 
playground equipment) in line with the Government’s roadmap out of lockdown 

 The summer weekend cleaning programme had been brought forward to late 
February/early March so that areas were clean moving out of lockdown 

 All administration staff at the depot had been working from home and many systems 
had successfully been digitised  

 A huge number of garden waste subscriptions were delivered 

The Regulatory Services Manager added that he felt the work of the other three teams within 
his service should be commended for the scale of work that they had delivered throughout 
the pandemic. The Commercial Team led by Mandy Cartwright and Clare Reed led on Covid 
compliance in Gravesham’s businesses and they handled a large number of external 
complaints and enquiries which were detailed more within the report. The Environmental 



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 24.03.2021

6

Protection Team also dealt with over one thousand nuisance related matters during the 
pandemic which was a large number to successfully deal with under the Covid restrictions. 

In response to a Members question concerning the likely increased levels of people using 
the public parks, the Assistant Director ( Operations) explained that the team expected 
numbers to rise and the parking for each site was being considered. At Camer Park, the 
largest in Gravesham, the team were working to make sure the overflow car park was ready 
for public use, but the team were waiting for dry weather so that cars would not get stuck. 
Other parks such as Jeskyns and Shorne were not under Gravesham’s responsibility but the 
Assistant Director ( Operations) had a meeting planned for next week to discuss the impact 
parking around Jeskyns had on the area. It was hoped that local people could be 
encouraged to walk or cycle to the parks in Gravesham. 

The Chair agreed with the comments made by officers and asked that the Committees 
thanks and appreciation also be passed down to the teams in Regulatory Services for their 
hard work.

33. Health and Safety, and Covid 19, Enforcement and Prosecution Policies 

The Committee was presented with the updated Health and Safety Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy, and the new Covid 19 Enforcement and Prosecution Policy.

The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined key points from the policy and explained to 
Members the powers of enforcement that had been given to local authorities with regard to 
Covid restrictions and non-compliance. 

Members were informed that under the powers issued, the Council had served fourteen fixed 
penalty notices to local businesses, two of which had not complied with payment of the FPN, 
and the first court hearing was set for May 2021. 

Members considered and approved the updated Health and Safety Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy, and the new Covid 19 Enforcement and Prosecution Policy, and 
recommended their approval.

Members agreed that following recommendation from the Cabinet Committee, the Portfolio 
Holder for Operational Services approved the final policies without further need to report 
back to this Committee.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:52pm. 


